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The First District, howevever, while reaching the same conclu-

I sion as to §658.74, went on to state that it "refused" to 

extend the doctrine of federal preemption to K Mart and 

I KMI because federal law did not purport to regulate such 

I finders or brokers. Specifically, the First District stated: 

I 

I 
Appellees, Standard Federal and K-Mart, also 
contend the federal preemption doctrine should 
be further extended to prevent the Department 
from attempting to enjoin K-Mart or KMI from 
acting as a finder or broker of deposits for 
Standard Federal because the use of such findersI by federal savings and loan associations is 
specifically authorized by federal law. Appellees 
argue that the Department, by defining the activi­I ties ofK-Mart as "engaging in the business 
of banking" and by attempting to prohibit such 
activities through the enforcement of section 
658.74, Florida Statutes, is seeking to eliminate 

I 
the use of finders in Florida contrary to federal 
law. We refuse, however, to extend the doctrine 
of federal preemption to K-Mart and KMI. Although 
federal law does authorize Standard Federal's 
use of finders in Florida, federal law does 
not purport to regulate such finders or brokers. 
Accordingly, K-Mart and KMI are fully subjectI to regulation by Florida laws regulating their 
activities as a finder or broker in Florida. 

I Standard Federal, supra, 463 So.2d at 304-05. 

I From this quotation, it appears that the First District 

may have been confused both as to the legal prerequis i tes 

I for find ing that federal preempt ion extended to K Mart and 

KMI and the ramifications that such a finding would have 

I if made. It is apparent that the First District's principal 

I concern was that a holding that preemption extended to K 

Mart and KMI would result in totally exempting these entities 

I from any type of state regulation and that, since federal 
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I 
I law did not comprehensively regulate their operations, such 

finders would be left effectively unregulated. 

That, of course, is not the case. As previously 

I discussed, in situations in which federal regulation is 

comprehensive or circumstances otherwise indicate that 

I 
I regulation of a particular activity is committed to federal 

law, state regulation, even of a complementary nature, is 

not permi tted. However, when federal law has not "occupied 

I the field," supplemental state regulation is generally allowed 

where it does not confl ict wi th the federal regulat ion or 

I 
I prevent the accomplishment of its objectives and purposes. 

Thus, a finding that preemption has occurred does not 

necessarily mean that no state regulation of any kind is 

I permissible. 

In fact, the issue of the extent to which the state 

I may regulate finders and brokers, such as with respect to 

financial responsibility, is simply not involved in this

I 
appeal and would arise only if and when the state were to 

I a ttempt such regulat ion. Rather, the sole preemption issue 

presented by this appeal as to K Mart and KMI is whether 

I federal law preempts the Department I s efforts to use 

§§665.l00l and 658.74 not to regulate, but to absolutely

I 
I 

prohibit Standard Federal and other federal savings and 

loan associations from utilizing finders in Florida. 

Appellees would suggest that the answer to that question 

I 
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necessarily follows from the First District's conclusion 

that federal law authorizes the use of such finders. Since 

it does, the Department's attempt to prohibit the use of 

I such finders in this state directly conflicts with the federal 

law and is therefore preempted.

I As a second distinct argument in its brief, the 

Department raises the contention that the First District

II erred in concluding that K Mart and KMI's activities did 

I not violate §658.74, Fla.Stat. Specifically, the Department 

argues that the First District erred in relying on this

I Court's holding in Greater Miami Financial Corp. v. Dickinson, 

II 214 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1968), for th i s conc 1us ion because the 

statute construed by this Court in Greater Miami was 

I subsequently amended. 

I 

Initially, Appellees would note that this point is 

I not even involved in the appeal in the event that this Court 

declines to accept jurisdiction over it for the reasons 

set forth in Appellees' Response To Jurisdictional Statement, 

I or if this Court concludes that federal law preempts the 

I 

Department's attempts to prohibit KMI from acting as a finder 

I for Standard Federal in Florida. If this point should be 

reached, however, it is clear the decision of the First 

District on this issue was correct. 

I Before the circuit court, the First District, and 

now this Court, the Department claims that the activities 
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of K Mart and KMI violate §658.74, Fla.Stat., which, among 

I other things, provides that no person other than a bank 

shall "engage in the business of soliciting or receiving 

I funds for depos it .... " Both the c i rcui t court and the First 

District Court of Appeal disposed of this contention on

I 
I 

the authority of this Court's decision in Greater Miami, 

supra, construing a similarly-worded predecessor statute 

to §658.74. Greater Miami involved a challenge to the 

I activities of a Florida savings account broker who assisted 

his customers in relocating their money into out-of-state

I 
I 

savings and loan associations at more favorable interest 

rates. Just as in the present case, the Florida comptroller 

sought to attack the arrangement on the grounds that the 

I activities of the broker constituted banking in violation 

of §659.52(1), Fla.Stat., the predecessor statute to §658.74. 

I 
I Concluding that the actions of the broker had "none of the 

characteristics of a savings and loan association," this 

Court interpreted §659. 52 (1) as "obviously designed to prevent 

I non-banking institutions from exercising the powers or 

performing the functions of banks." Id. at 877. The Court 

I then found the activities of the broker clearly outside 

I� the scope of the statute, stating:� 

The appellant does not establish a 
relationship with its customers.

I it does not accept deposits for 
any responsibility of redemption. 

I 
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I 
I pay interest, issue or honor checks drawn upon 

it, issue savings account passbooks, lend money, 
charge interest, or issue monthly statements 
or any other evidence of indebtedness by or 

I 
to its customers.� 

214 So.2d at 876.� 

The Department concedes in its brief that the activities 

I of KMI under the Standard Federal depos i t account program 

are legally indistinquishable from those in Greater Miami.1/

I 
I 

Under this program, KMI'.s functions are acquainting potential 

depositors with these accounts, assisting those persons 

who indicate an interest in opening such an account to 

I complete the necessary appl ication, signature card and proxy 

card provided by Standard Federal, and accepting for

I forwarding to Standard Federal an initial deposit in the 

I form of a check or money order made payable only to Standard 

Federal. All further transactions and contacts wi th respect 

I to the account, including confirmations, subsequent deposits, 

withdrawals, questions and periodic statements are handled

I exclusively between the depositor and Standard Federal.� 

Thus, just as in Greater Miami, KMI does not establish a J�I 
debtor/creditor relationship with its customers, does not 

I accept deposits for which it has any responsibility of 

redemption, does not pay interest, issue or honor checks 

I 
1/ liThe factual situation in Greater Miami, supra, is almost

I identical to the present K-Mart program." Department's 
Brief, at 28,. 
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drawn upon it, issue savings account passbooks, lend money, 

charge interest, or issue monthly statements or any other 

evidence of indebtedness by or to its customers. On these 

I undisputed facts, Greater Miami was found dispositive of 

the Department's claims of a violation of §658. 74 by K Mart 

I 
I and KMI. 

The Department's sole response is to assert that the 

Greater Miami decision is no longer applicable because of 

I a minor wording change which occurred when §659. 52 (1), the 

statute construed in Greater Miami, was reenacted as §658.74 

I 
I in 1980. The earlier statute provided that no person other 

than a bank shall "solicit or receive deposits .... ", while 

the present version states that such persons shall not "engage 

I in the business of soliciting or receiving funds for 

deposit .... " The Department claims in its brief that this 

I 
I change in statutory language was a direct reaction by the 

Florida Legislature to the decision in Greater Miami in 

which the legislature "corrected its prior omission" and 

I eliminated any requirement of a debtor/creditor relationship 

under the revised unauthorized banking statute. 

I 
I Once again, however, there are several reasons why 

the Department's interpretation of the reason for the change 

in statutory language makes no sense. The first, as noted 

I by the First District, is that the statutory amendment upon 

which the Department relies occurred literally more than

I a decade after the decision in Greater Miami. As the First 
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District observed, this time lag alone belies any intention 

I on the part of the Legislature to overrule the Greater Miami 

decision. 

I 
I A second reason, also noted by the First District, 

is that the rationale utilized by this Court in Greater 

Miami is equally applicable to both the old and new statutes. 

I The fundamental underpinning of the decision in Greater 

Miami was that the unauthorized banking statute was designed . 
./I to prevent non-banks from performing the traditional function 

of banks. The brokering of savings deposits is not, asI /
this Court observed in Greater Miami, such a traditional 

I banking function. If the Legislature had intended to overrule 

this rationale, and to utilize the unauthorized banking 

I 
I statute to outlaw activities not normally considered banking 

functions, it certainly would have done so in much clearer 

terms. 

I The long and short of the matter is that this Court's 

interpretation of §659.52(1) in Greater Miami was correct 

I 
I and that this rationale continues to apply equally to §658.74. 

In fact, the Department I s purported reading of the statute 

is absurd. If the Department is really serious in its 

I contention that this statute was intended to proscribe any 

I 

person other than a bank from receiving funds which are 

I ultimately destined for deposit in a financial institution, 

it would mean that the United States Post Office, every 
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I� and indeed every person who routinely makes bank deposi ts 

for someone else, is acting in violation of this law. 

I� Patently, the statute means no such thing. Rather, as this 

Court noted in Greater Miami:

I This statute is obviously designed to present 
non-banking institutions from exercising the 
powers or performing the functions of banks.I� The context in which prohibition of deposit 
solicitation is placed clearly suggests that 
it relates to one of several aspects of theI� banking business. The prohibition of the conduct 
of other aspects of the banking business, all 
included in the same sentence with that relating 
to deposits, rather definitely reveals a legisla­I� tive intent to deal with deposits in the orthodox 
banking connotation as the placing of money 
in the hands of a financial institution forI� safekeeping with a resultant creation of a debtor­
creditor relationship. 

I 214 So.2d at 877. 

Perhaps the ultimate irony, however, is that the Depart-

I mentIs absurd construction of §658.74 does not even apply 

I� to KMI. While the Department on several occasions baldly 

states that KMI is "receiving funds for deposit," it is 

I undisputed that the only instruments that KMI accepts as 

deposits under this program are checks or money orders made 

I payable solely to Standard Federal. Thus, KMI does not, 

I� and indeed cannot, reduce any of the funds represented by 

these checks or money orders to its possession and 

I accordingly, is not "receiving funds for deposi t." Thus, 

while in its zeal to halt this program the Department has 

I championed a construction of §658.74 which would make 
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lawbreakers of uncounted Florida citizens, its effort fails 

to reach its sole intended target. 

Finally, it is appropriate to note that this argument 

I was made for the first time before the First District Court 

of Appeal, and was not raised before the circuit court.

I 
I 

Since this Court's decision in Dober v. Worrell, 401 So.2d 

1322 (F1a.1981), it is clear that such an argument is 

therefore improper. 

I In concluding, it is incumbent upon Appellees to address 

briefly one final aspect of the Department I s argument. In 

I 
I a highly improper effort to urge this Court accept its 

interpretation of the 1980 amendments to the unauthorized 

banking statute, the Department argues that if the Court 

I fails to accept its reasoning it will create a "potentially 

dangerous situation" which is "open to fraud and collusion" 

I 
I as a result of which "boiler-room operators and other 

fringe-level promoters will leap at the opportunity to create 

new and attractive 'Ponzi schemes. '" Department's Brief, 

I at 30. 

Such arguments are not only improper but outrageous 

I 
I and unbecoming to an agency of the state. First, they are 

factually outrageous in the context of this case in light 

of Standard Federal's standing as one of the largest federal 

I savings and loan associations in the United States and a 

member of the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation, 

I and K Mart's status as the second largest retailer in the 
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Uni ted States. They are even more outrageous when offered 

I in a case in which the Department is well aware that it 

has stipulated to the lower courts that it is making no 

I 
I claim of fraud whatever with respect to Appellees' deposit 

account program. 

The Department's arguments are also outrageous from 

I a legal standpoint. While the historical facts belie the 

Department's purported concerns about the potential of abuse, 

I 
I even if fraud were to materialize in such a program, the 

proper approach would be to deal with it directly and not 

by the Department I s approach of "throwing out the baby with 

I the bath water." Stated simply, depriving Florida citizens 

I 

of al ternatives for investing their savings under the guise 

I of preventing possible fraud makes no more sense than avoiding 

traffic injuries by banning automobiles or preventing medical 

malpractice by refusing to license doctors. 

I CONCLUSION 

I 
I For the reasons stated, it is respectfully submitted 

that the Department's claims as to Standard Federal must 

I 
be found to be barred by the doctrine of federal preemption. 

As to K Mart, this Court should decline to accept jurisdiction 

to review the decision of the First District Court of Appeal, 

I find that the Department's claims are likewise barred by 

federal preemption, or alternatively that the activities

I 
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I� of K Mart are not in violation of §658.74, Fla.Stat. 

I Accordingly, the order of the First District Court of Appeal 

denying the Department's request for a preliminary injunction 

I against Appellees should be affirmed. 

Respectfully submitted,

I� 

I 
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